

No. 21-1191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GABRIEL GONZALEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
ISHAN K. BHABHA  
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT  
ERIC E. PETRY  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

AMIR H. ALI  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	ii
I. The Circuits Are In Conflict On The Question Presented. ....	2
II. The Question Presented Is Important. ....	8
III. This Is A Perfect Vehicle. ....	9
IV. The Decision Below Is Manifestly Wrong. ....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Deleon v. Doe</i> , 361 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	1, 4
<i>Dooley v. Wetzel</i> , 957 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	3, 4
<i>Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	2, 8
<i>Henderson v. Wall</i> , No. 20-1455, 2021 WL 5102915 (7th Cir. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	7
<i>Hill v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 983 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Simons v. Washington</i> , 996 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesley v. Tazewell Cnty. States Att’y</i> , No. 22-CV-1073-JBM, 2022 WL 1240852 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2022) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915A .....	9
